
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 June 2015 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye, Constitutional Services   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

5  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
Minutes of the last meeting held 18 February 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 14 

6  HYSON GREEN YOUTH CLUB  
Presentation by Maxine Davis, Centre Manager, and Youth Club 
members. 
 

 

7  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE REPORT  
 

15 - 30 

8  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY 
HOMES  
Report of the Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

31 - 34 

9  WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 4  
Report of the Strategic Director of Commercial and Neighbourhood 

35 - 64 

Public Document Pack



Services 
 

10  AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2015/16 PROGRAMME  
Report of the Strategic Director of Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

65 - 72 

11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To consider meeting at 5.30pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 
2015: 23 September, 18 November 
2016: 17 February 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 18 February 2015 from 
17.32pm – 7.01pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Piper 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

  
 

 
   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Zenn Athar 
Martin Barradell 

- The Lenton Centre 
- Assistant Community Sport Officer 

Peter Beynon 
Blair Lawrence-
Broughton 

- Resident 
- Castle Cavendish 

Dave Brennan - Castle Cavendish 
Moby Farrands - Partnsership Council 
Rob Gabbitas 
Chris Grocock 
Van Henry 

- Neighbourhood Development Officer 
- Employment and Skills Officer 
- Castle Cavendish 

Dorothy Holmes - Locality Manager South 
Paul Howard - Nottingham City Homes 
Iffat Iqbal 
Tony Marshall 

- Neighbourhood Development Officer 
- Friends of the Arboretum 

Peter Milligan 
Nick Packham 

- The Lenton Centre 
- Resident 

June Perry 
Robert Wilson 

- Friends of the Forest 
- Nottinghamshire Police 

Laura Wilson - Governance Officer 
Linda Wright - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
33  FINAL MEETING OF COUNCILLOR MOHAMMAD ASLAM 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 18.02.15 

 

The Chair informed the Committee that this would be Councillor Mohammad Aslam’s 
final meeting as he is retiring. The Committee and others in attendance offered their 
appreciation for his work as a ward Councillor. 
 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Ursula Dove 
Luke Willen 
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
36  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
37  FIT IN THE COMMUNITY 

 
Martin Barradell, Assistant Community Sports Officer, presented the Nottingham City 
Homes (NCH) ‘Fit in the Community’ initiative, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the initiative aims to engage with NCH tenants to increase their weekly physical 

activity. The initiative aims for 10% of tenants to increase their activity from none 
at all to at least 30 minutes per week. This will be achieved by using the existing 
networks and tools of NCH, in consultation with the community; 
 

(b) the delivery of activities is targeted to the following three groups:  

 doorstep clubs for 14-25 year olds including street games and multi-sports 
sessions in community centres and open spaces; 

 general sessions for 26-59 year olds through activities such as Shape Up 
sessions, jog groups and netball. The requirements of each individual area 
will be determined through consultation with local residents; 

 activities within schemes for 60+ year olds, such as chair-based sessions and 
bowls; 

 
(c) examples of activities within Area 4 include: 

 Black Families in Education – Doorstep Club; 

 Somalian Women’s Group – Shape Up session; 

 Forest Fields Primary school – Zumba/Shape Up session; 
 

(d) volunteers are used to deliver or promote the sessions. Support and training, 
including skills and qualifications are provided according to need; 
 

(e) although the scheme is aimed at over 14s, parallel activities can be provided for 
children to enable parents to participate without having to find childcare. Activities 
can be organised in settings where parents already go with their children, such as 
schools; 
 

Page 4



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 18.02.15 

 

(f) the scheme is city-wide but has had pilots
[...]
e is driven by the young person and can be 
flexible and adaptable. It begins with engagement and action planning and 
finishes with qualification and transition into employment; 
 

(k) if young people are interested in self-employment, support can be provided to 
gain suitable qualifications. Advice can also be provided about support from other 
agencies such as the Prince’s Trust; 
 

(l) Castle Cavendish runs 5 job clubs in Area 4, supporting people to find and apply 
for jobs. A ‘pop-up jobshop’ which can be set up anywhere in the community to 
engage with local residents, is also popular. A community jobs fair was organised 
at The Bridge Centre, Hyson Green and another is planned for March 2015. 
Events in the local area enable local people to access job opportunities easily and 
remove the barrier of travelling into the city centre; 
 

(m)Castle Cavendish will be working closely with a range of employers across 
different sectors to determine a set of benchmarks for the entry-level positions 

Page 6



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 18.02.15 

 

within their areas of work. These benchmarks will be the backbone of the training 
programme. 

 
The Committee and others in attendance made the following comments: 
 
(n) the programme is supported and it is good to see that it is community based as 

people often do not wish to travel to the city centre or other areas of the city; 
 

(o) it would be helpful if more detail could be given of the JSA claimant figures, 
broken down by age and showing what has been done for each. 
 

RESOLVED to note the actions in the plan, and agree to a six monthly update 
by Castle Cavendish and Nottingham City Council’s Employment and Skills 
Team. 
 
  
40  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE REPORT 

 
Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes (NCH), 
introduced the Chief Executive of NCH’s report updating the Committee on NCH’s 
performance on the following key themes: 
 

 Capital Programme and major works; 

 area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leaseholder Congress; 

 Tenants and Residents Associations updates; 

 area performance figures; 

 good news stories and positive publicity. 
 
Paul added an additional verbal update that Nottingham City Council has approved 
the purchase of Sutton House to be managed by NCH as an independent living 
scheme. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information 
 
41  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes (NCH), 
introduced the Chief Executive of NCH’s report detailing the schemes proposed to 
provide extra security, safety and wellbeing for residents in the area which will be 
funded from the Housing Revenue Fund.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the following scheme: 
 

Site Proposal Assessment Budget 

Abbey 
Bridge, 
Lenton 

Range of environmental 
improvements to green 
spaces; NCH making 
contribution to overall 

Improvement 
of 
environment 
for local 

£4,000 

Page 7



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 18.02.15 

 

scheme residents 

 

(2) not approve the following scheme as the costings need to be amended: 
 

Site Proposal Assessment Budget 

Penn 
Avenue, 
Lenton 

Supply and fit 2x security 
cameras to Penn Avenue 
include for all associated 
costs 

Improvement 
of security 
for local 
residents 

£17,535 

 
 
42  DELEGATED AUTHORITY PROJECTS 

 
Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the Strategic Director 
for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services’ report  which updated the Committee 
on the use of delegated authority by the Strategic Director of Commercial and 
Neighbourhood Services for projects and schemes within the area. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
note the actions agreed by the Strategic Director of Commercial and 
Neighbourhood Services in respect of 2013/14 and 2014/15 projects and 
schemes, as detailed below: 
 

Sc
[...]
ach £700 

Mellers Primary School sensory 
garden 

Ali, Aslam, Peach £1,230 

Radford Visiting Scheme Ali, Aslam, Peach £2,427 

Nottingham volunteer awards Ali, Aslam, Peach £150 

Domestic violence training – Central 
Locality 

Ali, Aslam, Peach £500 

Cavaliers football awards trophies Ali, Aslam, Peach £150 

 
 
43  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 3 

 
Inspector Robert Wilson, Nottinghamshire Police updated the Committee on crime 
levels within Area 4, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) ‘Operation Graduate’, working with students to prevent crime, is having a positive 

effect in the area with a reduction of burglary, street robbery and vehicle crime; 
 

(b) updates were given for each ward: 
 

 in the Arboretum ward, burglary is down, theft from cars is steady and violent 
offences are up; 

 in the Dunkirk and Lenton ward, burglary is high (particularly amongst 
overseas students in Dunkirk), violence is down and theft from cars has seen 
a significant reduction; 

 in the Radford & Park ward, burglary and theft from cars are down, however 
violence has increased; 

 
Dorothy Holmes, Locality Manager South, introduced the Strategic Director for 
Commercial and Neighbourhood Services’ report providing updates for each ward on 
key issues and themes which link to local priorities and strategic themes in the 
Nottingham Plan 2020 for Quarter 3, including: 

Page 10



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 18.02.15 

 

 

 ward priorities; 

 community engagement; 

 finance; 

 safer theme – crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB); 

 neighbourhood theme – environmental issues; 

 working theme – unemployment rates; 

 housing; 

 community protection; 

 fire; 

 health theme – local health priorities; 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
 
44  AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2014/15 PROGRAMME 

 
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the Strategic Director 
for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services’ report seeking approval for schemes 
recently prioritised and detailing the latest spend under the Area Capital Fund, 
including highways, traffic and safety and public realm schemes. 
 
An additional contribution of £600 for the tree works in the Dunkirk and Lenton ward 
which was not included in the original report was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note that the following money is available: 
 
 Arboretum   £18,524 
 Dunkirk and Lenton  £9,782 
 Radford and Park  £11,561 
 
(2) approve the following schemes prioritised by Ward Councillors since the 

last meeting: 
 
Arboretum Public Realm Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Hyson Green 
fencing 

Fencing £14,444 A contribution to Phase 3 of a 
joint project with Nottingham City 
Homes 

St Paul’s 
Avenue 

Commercial 
bin stores 

£3,000 To provide 3 bins stores to make 
the commercial bins safe 

The Forest Signage £300 For the erection of No Alcohol 
signs in 2 languages  

 
Dunkirk and Lenton Local Transport Plan Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Page 11



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 18.02.15 

 

Trees in the 
ward 

Tree works £5,600 A contribution to a 3 year city 
wide programme of felling 
inappropriately placed trees 
and replacement tree 
planting 

Lenton 
Boulevard 

Wooden 
planter 

£3,666 For the installation of a 
wooden planter on the corner 
of Lenton Boulevard and 
Church Street 

 
Dunkirk and Lenton Public Realm Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Palmer Court 
area 

Area 
improvement 

£23,650 Provision of street furniture/art to 
create seating and play 
opportunities 

Abbey Bridge 
area 

Environmental 
improvements 

£11,000 Utilising the 5 green spaces on 
Abbey Bridge for natural play 
area, wildflower meadows and 
growing fruit trees 

Lenton 
Recreation 
Ground 

Green gym £5,000 Match funding for the Thomas 
Helwys Church grant application 
to Awards for All Lottery Bid of 
£10,000 for a green o
[...]
015/2016 if further funding is made 
available. Any surplus left over in the respective budgets should carry over into the 
next financial year and can be used to fund future schemes.  

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1  NCH has provided quotations for the proposed works via an agreed competitive 

tendering process.  
 
4.2 Once a City wide programme is agreed, works will be carried out by approved    

contractors. It is anticipated that further savings may be found and that more 
schemes may be completed as a result of these savings. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME 
 AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1  To ensure local development in decision-making the Area Panel and Local Area 

Groups have been actively involved in the process.  Local tenant and resident groups 
have also been consulted, along with local Ward Councillors.   

 
5.2 The Housing Environment Fund will enable a series of improvements to take place 

that will improve security, spaces and the environment for local people. 
 
5.3 The funds available are limited and are targeted at the most vulnerable tenants in the 

area within the criteria set out at section 2.2 of this report. 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
6.1 As this report does not include proposals for new or changing policies, or services an 

Equality Impact Assessment has not been carried out. However, these proposals aim 
to improve the quality of life and wellbeing for residents. 

 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.1 None. Page 38



 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMME 2015/2016 - PROPOSED SCHEMES 
 
ARBORETUM WARD 
 
Site Proposal Assessment Proposed 

Decision 
Budget 
£20,620 
 

Birkin Avenue estate phase 3 
funding 

Supply and fit bow top fencing to next 
tranche of Hyson Green properties. Joint 
project with NCC. 

Improve appearance and increase 
security for residents 

Agree £15,620 

     

     

   Total (carry 
forward) 

£5,000 

 
RADFORD AND PARK WARD 
 
Site Proposal Assessment Proposed 

Decision 
Budget 
£107,970 

 
1-14 Bramcote Walk, Radford 

 
Metal rails to be placed on top of wall next 
to 1 Bramcote Walk and to run along to 
14 Bramcote Walk 

 
Improve environmental appearance; 
reduce asb for residents  

 
Agree 

 
£2,041. 

 
Norton street fencing upgrade 

 
Replace wooden fencing with metal 
fencing to properties. Joint project with 
NCC  

 
Improve appearance and increase 
security for residents 

 
Agree 
 
 
 
 
Total (carry 
Forward) 

 
£95,000 
 
 
 
 
 
£10,929 

 

P
age 39



 

 
 
DUNKIRK AND LENTON WARD 
 
Site Proposal Assessment Proposed 

Decision 
Budget 
£33,433 

 
None this time 

    

     

     

    
Total (carry 
forward) 

 
£33,433 

 
 

P
age 40



ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND 
PARK AREA COMMITTEE - 17 JUNE 2015 

  

Title of paper: WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS: QUARTER 4 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan 
Strategic Director of Commercial and  
Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected:  
Arboretum 
Dunkirk and Lenton 
Radford and Park 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

John Marsh, Central Locality Manager 
john.marsh@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8838467  
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8838472 
Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8838473 
Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 07985221347  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Dave Halstead, Head of Neighbourhood Operations and Deputy Director 
of Commercial and Neighbourhood Services 
Dave.halstead@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Linda Robertson, Analyst, Crime and Drugs Partnership 
Linda.robertson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The ward performance reports provide updates on key issues and themes which link back to local 
priorities and strategic themes in the Nottingham Plan 2020. The reports provide summary updates 
on the following key themes: 

 ward priorities; 

 community engagement; 

 finance; 

 safer theme – crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB); 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9

mailto:john.marsh@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Dave.halstead@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Linda.robertson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 neighbourhood theme – environmental issues;  

 working theme – unemployment rates; 

 housing; 

 Community Protection; 

 fire; 

 health theme – local health priorities. 
 

The following are brief summaries by the respective Neighbourhood Development Officers (NDOs): 
 
Ward: Arboretum Ward  NDO: Linda Wright 
Crime Statistics Quarter 4: Jan - March Data 2015. 
 
All crime is down by 8%, there were actually 394 incidents in 2013/14 compared with 363 in 
2014/15 year to date. There was a decrease in violence of 12 % year to date. There were 87 
reported incidents compared to 99 in the previous year. Burg
[...]
schemes take place at monthly 
Neighbourhood Action Teams (NAT) meetings, regular briefings with Ward Councillors and 
monthly ward walks across neighbourhood police beats.    

 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 None  
 Page 72



 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Bringing together the various strands which form part of the Area Capital Programme 

enables the City Council to respond efficiently in delivering on public realm improvements 
as identified by local people. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME AND 

DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1 A Risk Register has been produced and is monitored regularly. 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
6.1 Not needed 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR THOSE 

DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

7.1 Highways Framework Agreement. 
 
8.     PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.1   Executive Board report, 24 February 2015, as part of Item 15, Medium Term Financial Plan 

2015/16 - 2017/18, under Annex 3, Capital Programme. 
 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Arboretum Area Capital 2015 - 2016 Programme 

Arboretum LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

             
             
             

              
Total LTP schemes* £0

Arboretum Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Arboretum Ward trees tree works 
  
Prioritised 17 April 2015 £5,000     

Contribution to 3 year city-wide programme of felling  
inappropriately placed trees and replacement tree planting - 
lead service: Parks & Open Spaces 

             
             

              
Total Public Realm schemes** £5,000

Arboretum Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      
         

              
Total Decommitted***  £0    
2015-2016 LTP allocation £65,000
LTP carried forward from 2013-2015 £1,917
2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation £39,350
Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £0    
Total Available 2015 - 2016 ACF £106,267
*Less LTP schemes - £0
**Less Public Realm schemes - £5,000
***Decommitted funds + £0
Remaining available balance £101,267
LTP element remaining £66,917
Public Realm element remaining £34,350

 
 

 

P
age 75



 
Dunkirk & Lenton Area Capital 2015 - 2016 Programme 

Dunkirk & Lenton LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Marlborough Street drainage Prioritised 21 May 2015 £1,784     
Installation of new gully to facilitate drainage on 
Marlborough Street 

             
             

              
Total LTP schemes* £1,784

Dunkirk & Lenton Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Sherwin Road 
community garden trees Prioritised 21 May 2015 £3,476     

Pruning and management of trees to improve community 
garden on Sherwin Road 

             
             

              
Total Public Realm schemes** £3,476

Dunkirk & Lenton Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      
         

              
Total Decommitted***  £0    
2015-2016 LTP allocation £39,000
LTP carried forward from 2013-2015 £6,781
2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation £23,750
Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £3,001    
Total Available 2015 - 2016 ACF £72,532
*Less LTP schemes - £1,784
**Less Public Realm schemes - £3,476
***Decommitted funds + £0
Remaining available balance £67,272
LTP element remaining £43,997
Public Realm element remaining £23,275

 
 
 

P
age 76



Radford & Park Area Capital 2015 - 2016 Programme 
Radford & Park LTP schemes 

              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

             
             
             

              
Total LTP schemes* £0

Radford & Park Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Radford Ward 
trees tree works Prioritised 11 March 2015 £5,000     

Contribution to 3 year city-wide programme of felling  
inappropriately placed trees and replacement tree planting - 
lead service: Parks & Open Spaces 

Radford Ward area 
area 
improvement Prioritised 27 May 2015 £33,500     

Contribution to joint scheme in partnership with NCH to 
improve and replace fencing in identified locations across 
the ward - lead service: NCH 

             
              

Total Public Realm schemes** £38,500
Radford & Park Withdrawn schemes 

              
Location Type Reason Amount Details      
         

              
Total Decommitted***  £0    
2015-2016 LTP allocation £65,000
LTP carried forward from 2013-2015 £0
2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation £38,850
Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £11,561    
Total Available 2015 - 2016 ACF £115,411
*Less LTP schemes - £0
**Less Public Realm schemes - £38,500
***Decommitted funds + £0
Remaining available balance £76,911
LTP element remaining £65,000
Public Realm element remaining £11,911

 
 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	7 NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE REPORT
	NCH Area Report

	8 ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES
	9 WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 4
	Arboretum - Jan- Mar 2015 data
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6

	Dunkirk  Lenton - Jan Feb and March 2015 data
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6

	Radford and Park Jan-March 2015 data
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	��SUMMARY PERFORMANCE REPORT�AREA 4 : Quarter 4� Radford and Park��


	10 AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2015/16 PROGRAMME
	Area Capital Fund Report 2015 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 17 June 2015 
from 5.34pm - 6.41pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Piper 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

  
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Peter Beynon - Resident 
Dave Brennan 
Maxine Davis 

- Castle Cavendish 
- Hyson Green Youth Club 

Moby Farrands - Partnership Council 
Rob Gabbitas - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Paul Howard - Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Iffat Iqbal - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
John Marsh - Locality Manager (Central Area) 
Peter Milligan - The Lenton Centre 
Nick Packham - Resident 
Tim Preston - Lenton Local History Society 
Inspector Robert 
Wilson 

- Nottinghamshire Police 

Linda Wright 
Chantai, Ezekiel, 
Kamiya, Kashay, 
Malak and Shart-
Tae 

- Neighbourhood Development Officer 
- Hyson Green Youth Club 

Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Anne Peach as the Chair for the 2015/16 
municipal year 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.06.15 

2 

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Merlita Bryan as Vice-Chair for the 2015/16 
municipal year 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Inspector Bruce Clarke 
June Perry 
Chanel Richards 
Cheryl Weston 
Luke Willen 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Aziz declared an interest in Item 6 as his organisation, the Pakistani 
Centre, uses the facilities at Hyson Green Youth Club. 
 
5  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
6  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE REPORT 

 
Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes (NCH), 
introduced the Chief Executive of NCH’s report updating the Committee on NCH’s 
performance on the following key themes: 
 

 Capital Programme & major works; 

 area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 area performance figures; 

 good news stories & positive publicity. 
 
Paul also reported that in addition NCH have started to let the new build properties in 
Radford, and an open day is planned for 27 August which aims to help community 
cohesion. 
 
7  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes (NCH), 
introduced the Chief Executive of NHC’s report detailing the schemes proposed to 
provide extra security, safety and wellbeing for residents in the area which will be 
funded from the Housing Revenue Fund. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the following schemes: 
 
 
 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.06.15 

3 

Arboretum Ward: 
 

Site Proposal Assessment Budget 

Birkin Avenue 
estate phase 3 
funding 

Supply and fit 
bow top fencing 
to next tranche 
of Hyson Green 
properties. Joint 
project with 
NCC. 

Improve 
appearance and 
increase 
security for 
residents 

£15,620 

Total budget to carry forward £5,000 

 

Radford and Park Ward 
 

Site Proposal Assessment Budget 

1-14 Bramcote 
Walk, Radford 

Metal rails to be 
placed on top of 
wall next to 1 
Bramcote Walk 
and to run along 
to 14 Bramcote 
Walk. 

Improve 
environmental 
appearance; 
reduce ASB for 
residents. 

£2,041 

Norton Street 
fencing upgrade 

Replace wooden 
fencing with 
metal fencing to 
properties. Joint 
project with 
NCC. 

Improve 
appearance and 
increase 
security for 
residents. 

£95,000 

Total budget to carry forward ££10,929 

 
 
8  HYSON GREEN YOUTH CLUB 

 
Maxine Davis, Centre Manager, Hyson Green Youth Club presented her report which 
was circulated to the Committee members prior to the meeting. Ezekiel, a user of the 
Youth Club then gave a presentation on their aspirations for the future of the Youth 
Club. The following responses were given in response to questions from the 
Committee: 
 
(a) other local venues such as the New Art Exchange are used for activities but this is 

still not enough. Young people in the area see the Youth Centre as an important 
part of the community; 
 

(b) the Youth Club is used by young people from all over the city, but being on the 
boundary between areas means that there is a feeling that there is no ownership 
from a particular area, which can make it difficult to apply for grants; 
 

(c) high energy bills and the old building make the Youth Club increasingly expensive 
to run. Castle Cavendish provides funds for events and the Summer Youth 
Programme, however these funds have reduced due to lower budgets; 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.06.15 

4 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the presentation and thank Maxine Davis and the Youth Club members 

for coming; 
 

(2) arrange a meeting between Councillor Bryan and Maxine Davis to discuss 
funding streams for the Youth Club. 

 
9  WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 4 

 
Inspector Robert Wilson, Nottinghamshire Police updated the Committee on crime 
levels within Area 4, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) updates were given for each ward: 
 

 in the Arboretum ward, crime is generally up, violence is up, burglary is up, 
robbery is down and vehicle crime is down; 

 in the Dunkirk and Lenton ward, crime is generally down, violence is steady, 
burglary is down, robbery is down and vehicle crime is down; 

 in the Radford and Park ward, crime is generally up, violence is up, burglary is 
down, robbery is up and vehicle crime is up; 

 
(b) there has been recent focus on drugs and legal highs. A number of these have 

recently been seized in raids and some shop owners have been arrested. It is an 
offence to sell but not to possess legal highs; 
 

(c) Operation Graduate is still ongoing, focusing on student policing. 
 
John Marsh, Locality Manager Central, introduced the Strategic Director for 
Commercial and Neighbourhood Services’ report providing updates for each ward on 
key issues and themes which link to local priorities and strategic themes in the 
Nottingham Plan 2020 for Quarter 4, including: 
 

 ward priorities; 

 community engagement; 

 finance 

 safer theme – crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB); 

 neighbourhood theme – environmental issues; 

 working theme – unemployment rates; 

 housing; 

 community protection; 

 fire; 

 health theme – local health priorities; 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
10  AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2015/16 PROGRAMME 

 
Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the Strategic Director for 
Commercial and Neighbourhood Services’ report seeking approval for schemes 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.06.15 

5 

recently prioritised and detailing the latest spend under the Area Capital Fund, 
including highways, traffic and safety and public realm schemes. 
 
An additional contribution of £4,500 to install bollards in the Dunkirk and Lenton ward 
which was not included in the original report was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) Note that the following money is available: 
 

Arboretum   £101,267 
Dunkirk and Lenton £67,272 
Radford and Park  £76,911 

 
(2) Approve the following schemes prioritised by Ward Councillors since the 

last meeting: 
 
Arboretum Public Realm Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Arboretum Ward 
trees 

Tree 
works 

£5,000 Contribution to 3 year city-wide 
programme of felling 
inappropriately placed trees 
and replacement tree planting – 
leas service: Parks and Open 
Spaces 

 

Dunkirk and Lenton Local Transport Plan Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Marlborough 
Street 

Drainage £1,784 Installation of new gully to 
facilitate drainage on 
Marlborough Street 

 

Dunkirk and Lenton Public Realm Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Sherwin Road 
community 
garden 

Tree 
works 

£3,476 Pruning and management of 
trees to improve community 
garden on Sherwin Road 

 

Radford and Park Public Realm Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Radford Ward 
trees 

Tree works £5,000 Contribution to 3 year city-wide 
programme of felling 
inappropriately places trees 
and replacement tree planting – 
lead service: Parks and Open 
Spaces 

Radford Ward Area £33,500 Contribution to joint scheme in 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.06.15 

6 

area improvement partnership with NCH to 
improve and replace fencing in 
identified locations across the 
ward. 

 

(3) approve additional costs of £4,500 from the Dunkirk and Lenton Area 
Capital Fund for the installation of bollards on Harlaxton Drive, Harrington 
Drive and Rolleston Drive. 

 
11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
AGREED to meet at 5.30pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 
2015   2016 
23 September 17 February 
18 November 
 


